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REFERENCES: 

Resp~:m5E! to Request for l11formatlon Re::NRC. Review of the S~tus of 
·Qecommissioning and Spent Fuel Management Fund · 
VermonfYankee Nuclear Power.Station: · 
-Docket Nos. 50.:271 and 72-59' · 
License No. DPR-28 

. . . 
. 1. Letter, _USNRC to Entergy Nugear Operations, Inc., "Order App.roving 

Transfer of.the License for the Vermont Yankee Nuclear' Power Station and 
._ -Conforming License.Amendment (EPID# L-2017-LLM-0002): dated · . 
.. . October 11, 2018, NVY 18-021 (ML 18242A638)_ . -

2. Letter, ·l,JSNRC to Veimont Yankee Nuclear· Power Station, "lssuan~ of 
Amendment Re; Appllcation· for Order t\pproving Direct and Indirect Tracisfer 

. of Renewed Operating.U~n~ and Independent Spent Fue! Storage · · · 
lnstallc;1tion General License and Conforming Amendment (EPID# L-2917-
LLM-0002)," dated J_anuary 11, 2019, NVY 19-.001. (ML 183478360) . 

. · 3. Letter, Entergy Nuciear Operations, Inc. to USNRC, ·0ecommissioning 
· - · Funding Status Report per"10 CFR.50.:75(1)(1} and 10 CFR 50.82(a}(8}{v},n . 

CNR0-2019-00005 (BVY 19-011), dated March 28, 2019 {ML 19087 A318} . - ' .. 

4. L~tter;· _Entergy Nµclear·Operations,· Inc. t~ US_NRC! "Status of Funding for 
_· Managing Irradiated Fuel for Yea'r.Er:idlng December 31, 2018 ~ 

10 CFR 50._82{aX8}{vlit CNR0-2019-00006 {BVY 19-012), dated 
· - Marct:i 28, .2019 {ML 190.87A276} . - . 

. 5. Letter,. USNRC to NorthStar Vermont Yankee, LLC, ·information Needed for the 
u_:s. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Review of the Status of . 

- - Decommissioning and Spent Fuel Manage·ment Fund for the Vermont 
· Yankee Nuc:lear Power Station (EPID No. L'...i019-LS0--0029)," dated 
. August 26,- 2019, NVY 19-009 (ML 19224M 70} 
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_Dear· Sir qr Madam: 

- - . 
On October 11, 2018, the NRC issued an order approving the transfer of the Vermont Yankee 
Nuclear Power Station Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-28. and the transfer of the 
generally llcensed Vermont Yankee lridependent Spent fuel Storage Installation from Entergy· 
Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy N_uclear Operations, Inc. to Northstar Nuclear 
Decommlsshning Company, LLC (NNDC) and Northstar Vermont Yankee, L.LC (NVY) 
(Reference 1 ). -On· January 11, 2019, the NRC issued· the conform-ing license. amendment to 
reflect the dire~ transfer.of these licenses ~ot- Ve~ont Yank~e (R~ference 2). 

,Sy letters ·dated March 28, 2019· Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (ENOI), s·ubmltted annual 
reports on the s~tus qt decom~lsslonlng ·~nding and fun_ding for managing _ir:radij:ited fuel for 
Vennont Y~nkeeNuclear Power.Station (VY) (References 3 ~nd 4), Entergy Nuclear Operations, 
Inc. (ENOI) submitted the subject annual reports a~ requJred by ·10 CFR 5d.82(~X8)(v) and (vi!), 
because as -of December 31, 2018 (the end of the previous calendar year). ENOI was the 
Licensee of the facility. . . 

As 'docum-ented in Reference 5, the NRC Identified that in order to complete its review of the - · 
status of d~_mmlssioni.ng funding and funding :for managing irradiated fuel for VY, add1t19r1al 
Information would be required. -The response to the S~ffs request f(!r addltlc:i11al \n~rrnation is 
·provided In the attachment to th!s submittal. · -

- . 
This letter contains· no- new regulatory comm~ents. 

Should you have any questions conceming_'this ietter, or ~uire add1tlon~1 ·1nfurmati~n-. please 
· con_taci me at 212.951.3660. - -

Best Regards, . _ 
Northstar VermonfYankee~ L~C 

By:~~ 
~- State, P.E. _ ·. 

Ghief Nuclear Offi~r 

. - Attachment 1: Response· to Request for AddltionaJ lnformatldn In Support of the NRC:s Review 
of th_e -status of Decommissioning and Spent Fuel Mana~ment Func:1s 

Attachment 2: 

Attachment 3: 

.status ~f Decommissioning Fund/ng 

A~nual Cash .Flo_w Analysis -
1-· 

Attact,ment 4: I rradlated Fuel .Management Funding Analysis . . . . . . . _ 
-~-~--~~~~~~~-~-....----.......-~----~ ~- -...------ --.r------..--._..--------~-- _-~~~-~---.....-~~ ~--.---------.--------
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cc: 
Mr. David C .. Lew. 
Regional Administrator, Region 1 
·U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
2100 Renaissance Blvd, Suite 100 
King o~ Prussia, f:'A 19406-2713 . · . 

.Mr:. Jack D.-Parrott, Senior Project Manager 
Office·,of Nuclear Material S~fety and Safeguards 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commissfon . 
Mail Stop T.:.5A10 -- -

. Washington, ·DG 20~55 

_Ms .. -June Tierney, Commissioner 
.Vermont Department of P.ub.lic Service 
1.12 State. Street - Drawer 20 
Montpelier, Vermont 05602-2601_ . 

Mr. John E. Matthews, Partner·. 
Morgan, Lewis & ·soekius, LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue,- NW.­
Was~ln.Qton; DC 20004-2541. 

Mr: Gregory.~: D'iCarlo, Vice President & General Coun~I-
NorthStar Group Services, Inc. · · 
35 Corporate Drive, Suite 1155 
Trumbull,-CT 06611 · · 

' ' 

... ---·~------- -~----~--- -,-- .:....- __ __., 
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Attachment 1 

Vennont Yankee Nuclear Power Sta1ion 

Response to Request for Additional Information in Support of the NRC's Review of the 
Status of Decommissioning and Spent Fuei Management Funds 

(1 page) 
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"'orthStar Vennont Yarikee, LLC 
Response to Request, for Additional Information . · 

As of January·11; 2019·.10 CFR 50.75(fl(1) and 10 CFR 50.82(a)(8)Cv) 
. . . 

RE;SPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMAT .. ON IN SUPPORT OF.THE 
NRC'S REVIEW OF THE STATUS OF DECOMMISSIONING AND-SPENT FUEL 

MANAGEMENT FUNDS FOR.VERMONT YANKE.E NUCLEAR POWER STATI.ON 

Background -

_By letters·dated March 28, 2019 (Agencywlde Documents A~ and Management System· 
[ADAMS] Accession No. ML 19087A318 and ML ·19087A276), Entergy N.1JClear O~ratio.ns, Inc. 
·(Et-JOI) s.ubmitted for U.S. Nucle·ar Regulatory Commission (NRC) review their. reports on the. 
status of decommissioning funding and'funding for managing irradiated fuel'for th~ Vermo11t 
Yankee Nuclea_r Power S~tlon (VYf The NRC staff hc!S reviewed the reports and determined 
that addltlonal information from NorttiStar Vermont Yankee, LLC (NVY) and NorthStar Nuclear 

. Decommissioning Company,.LLC is necessary in order to complete 1ts·rev1ew.. . 

Request for Additional lnfo'rmatlon:· 

- Provide reyised decommissioning flna·ncial assurance and spent fuel man~gement reports in 
· accorda11ce with 10 CFR 50.82(a)(8)(v)(B}-(D) and 10 CFR 50.82(a)(8)(vi)-(vll), reflecting costs 
and funding associated with NorthStar's _accelerated de.commissioning pian and schedule, as 
~pproved by the NRC In Its October 2018 license transfer order: · 

Response: 

T~ble 3-1 proviqed belaw Is a11 annual cash flowanalysls thf;lt demonstratei that there Is 
. reasonable assurance of funding to comp~te all license termination aci:ivitie~. .The beginning 
NOT balance ·(year 2019) ls the minimum after-tax balance required p1,,1rsuant to the transaction 
documents._ Accordingly, the NVY concludes that as of January 11, 2019 adequate-funding 
assurance for deco.mmisslonlng Vermont Yankee has been demonstrated .. Further information in· -

.. response to' this req·uest is provid~d in Attach~errts. 2; 3 .& 4. . . . . -
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. .Northstar Vermont°Yankee, LLC 
Status of Decommissioning Funding Vermont Yankee Nuclea_r Power station 

As of January 11. 2019-10 CFR 50.75(fl{1l and 10 CFR 50.82{a){8}(vl 

Plant Name: _Verm~>nt Yan~ee :Nuclear Power Station 

10 CFR ,50. 75(fl(1) 

·1. Minimum Financial ~u~nce (MFA) 

·2. ISFSI Obl!gation ~s of 1/11/2019. 

. -
3. Decomrril~ioning Trust Fund & Escrow 

Account Total ~s of 1/11~019 
. -

4. A schedule of the annual amounts remaining· . 
~ ' . . 
to be collected , -' 

5. ~umptlons used in detennlnlng rates bf 

. . $498.45 mllllon [Note 1i 

. $3.454 mlllion [Note 2J 
. . 

$517.BQO miim:m !Note 31 · 

~308.377 million [Note 4i 

escalation in decommissioning' cos~. rat~ 
2% annual real rate of return -per of earnings on decommissioning 'funds, ·and 

10 CFR 50.75(eX1)(i) _ rates of other factors used in funding ,. 

· projections ; 

.. 

6. Arw contracts upon which the llcensee Is 
None relying· p~rsuant to to CfR 50.?5(eX1)(v) 

_, 

-7. Modifications occurrlr:ig to ~ licensee's 
.. current method of providing financial No 

assurance since·_the la~ submitted report 

I a .. ·_Any mat~rjat changes to trust a~reements .. No 
. ' .. 

Note 1: This 8Illount is based upon total DE CON. expenditures· for radlologicai remediation and 
license termination set forth In the upda:ted Decommissioning Funding Assurance Plan and 
PROMPT DECON analysis provided in Attachment 3. -This Is the a·mount of 
decommissioning fund~ estlrriated to be requjred for remaining Ll~nse Termination Costs .. · 

Note-2: From'"Notification of Revised,Post-Stiutd~wn Decommissioning ActMtles Report (Revised 
PSDAR)," dated April 6, 2017 (ML 17096A394)- reference Table 2,. 'License Termination' 
column. · 

Note 3: NDT Balance - $487.890 million· plus Flnanclal Assurance Escrow-Balance 
$30.000 million. · · 

. . 
.Note_ 4: __ Cost Recovery from OOEJor breach of Standard .Conti:act - $273.3n _million plus $_to .mllllon 

DOE Round 3 Cost Recovery (2023) paymentvl_a Entergy plus Contributions to Financial 
Assurance Escrow - $25 milllon. . . 

-
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. Northstar Vermont Yankee, LLC 
Status of Dece>nim,lssioning Funding Ve~ont Yankee N,uclear Power Station 

As of January 11. 2019 -10 CFR 50:75(f)(1) and 10 CFR 50.82(a)(8)(v) 

Plant Name: Vermont Yankee Nu~l.ear Power Station 

1 O CFR so:a2(a)(8)(v) & (vi) . 
. . 

1. Cumulative decommissioning spending 
$189.53 nillllon ~ 11 thre~gh 12/31/2018 .. 

2. 2018 decommis·stonihg ·spending $46.81 mllllon 1Note2l .. 

-3. . Decommissioning Trust Fund ~ Esc·row 
$517.890 million Account Total as-of 1/1-1/2019. . . 

. . . . 

4. A9d1tiona1 plann.ed contributions to the· . 
$25 mllllon Financial Assurance Escrow Account 

.. 
5. 1;:stimated costs to complete from latest 

NIA - Initial .Report estimate 

6. Estimate is based·on· unrestricted release of. . 
· ttie site per 10 CFR 20.1402 

7. ·Modifications to nrianclal ·assurance since 
See above in 10 CFR 50. 75 information last report 

. ' 

.. 
8. Any material changes to trust agreements See a.bove In 1 O CFR 50. 75 inf9rmation · 

. . . 
Note 1: Cumulative spending through 12/31(2018 paid by former:.owner, Entergy 

Nuclear bperations,- Inc. (ENOI). 

Note.2:. This estimate .only ir:tcludes 2018 d~mmissloning costs. 2014 through 
·2011 quaitfled costs are Jncluded In Item 1-and have been reimbursed In · 
2018... . . 
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North Star Vermont" Yankee, LLC 
Annual Cash Flow Analysis . 

As:of January 11, 2019-10 CFR 50:75(f){1l and 10-CFR S0.82{a){8){vl. 

Vennont Yankee Nuclear Power Station (Vermont Yankee) permanently ceased op~ratlons 
on December 29, 2014. In January 2019,-Entergy Nucl~r Vermont Ya.nkee, LLC was . 

. acquired by Northstar Nuclear O~m_mlssionlng ComP13ny, LLC (NNDC) from Entergy 
f;Ju~lear Operations, Inc. (ENOI), and renamed Northstar Vermont Yankee, LLC (NVY). As a 

-. result·of the acquisition, NVY ~me the Licensee for Vermont Yankee. _NVY Is submitting 
· this-report because as of January 11-, 2019,· NVY is-the Licensee for the plant and is 
·responsible fc;,r yermont Yankee d~mmlssloning plans .. · . 

Total funding availabie for the Vermont Yanke.a decommissioning a~ of January· 11, 2019 
was $517.890 million, which'lnclud~s the.decommissioning trust fund balance of . 
'$487.890 million· ph,Js tne Flnanclal Assurance Escrow balance of $30 million. Ta.ble 3 of the _ 

· sit~speclflc decommissioning cost.~tim_ate (Reference 1, Attachment) se~ forth the· · 
estimated annual expenditures for license termination and spent fuel ma_nagemer:it. 
_respectlv~ly. A, cas~ flow analysis utilizing thl~ an_nual expenditure arid significant schedule · 
change Information Is includ~d In !ab~ 3:-1 .. · · · · 

The cash flow analysis· demonstr?tes that the Vermont Yankee decommlsslonlng·trust fund · 
was sufficiently funded for all license terr:nlnati9n activities and certain spent fuel . . . 
management activities (1.e.','operatlonal costs) as of January 11-, 2019. Costs related.to 
spent fuel manag~ment operations (e.g.,.opera~oris and maintenanGe.costs _for the spent fuel 
pool·and lndepend.ent Spent FLJei.Storage i'nstallation, totaling approximately . 
$_27.3.377 million, Table 3-~ Column 2) are plann09 to be funded from the decommissioning · · · 

.' trust fund and recoveries from the U.S. D~partment of Energy. 

NVY has determined 'that use ~fa DEGON analysis sho~ tha't°~s of January 11, 2019 there -
was reasonable assurance that adequate funds will be available for the decommissioning . . 
process in complianGe with NRG decommissioning fundin·g a~i.J~nce rul~·:· . . 

Pursuant~ 10 CFR 50.75(e)(1)(l), ."A ll~nse·e that has prepaid funds based o_n a site~ 
specific .estimate und~r § 50. 75(b X 1) of this section ·may ~ke credit for .projected earnings on 
.the prepaid. decommissioning trust funds, using µp to .a 2 percent annu~I real .rate of return . 
from the time of_:futu~ funds' rollection through th~ projected d~mmlssloning per.lad, . 
provided tt,at the site-specific estimate ls-~sed on a ·period of safe-sJorage that Is specifically 
-de.scribed In the estimate.~ NVY und~~nds that a facility-specific analysis may be used for 
demonstrating the adequacy of decommissioning funds, provided that "the NRC-'required · 
cost estimate for decommissioning costs as defined In 10 Cf_R:50.2·is equal to or g~ater 
than the amount stated In the formulas in 10 CFR 50.75(c)(1) and (2) ·as the basts for 
justifying a higher than minimum funding level" ·(Regulatory _Gulde 1.159 Rev. 2, 

· Section ·1.1.1.). · · 

NVY also understands that NRG should be prpvided the aria)ysls, and that the anaiysis should 
- - include data fur each year of the .analysis.- An upcfated decommissioning esflfoate was - ~ -

provided with the li~nsee's Post Shutdown Decommissioning Activities Report on 
_ April 6, 2017 (Refere.nce 1 ). 
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Northstar Vermont Yankee, LLC 

An!"!ual Cash Flow·Ana.lysls 
As of January 11_. 2019 -10 CFR 50.75(fl(1) and 10 CFR 50.8~(a)(8){v) 

The updated Vennont Yarikee site-specific decommissioning cost estimate is based ·on _· 
initiating DEGON OJl January 11·, 2019 and completlng DEGON by December 31, 2026. 
Table_ 3-1 b-~low provides the annual license tennlnation· and spent fuel management costs 

. computed in the updated estimate. The decommlsslorjlng trust fund (DTF).endlng balance Is· 
escalated. each year by-the 2% real growth figure allowed pursuant to .10 C~R· 50.75(e){1)(1). 

Thus, considering. the fund balance of $517.890 milllon, -as of .January 11, 2019, and 
projected fu.nd contributions and ear:nings·during·the DEGON perlQd (assuming an annual 
2% growtt, rate); the trust fund ·1s expected to have adequate funds for completipn of license 
tenninatiori and the operational spent fuel management actlvltles that will be funded by the 
trust fund.. . . 

REFERENCE: .. 
. . . . ' . 

1. Latter, NorthStar Group Services, Inc. to USNRC, "Post Shutdown D~cbmmissioning 
Activities R~port," dated Aprit 6, 2017 (Acc~ion N.o.ML 170~6A3~)- -
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Northstar Vennont Yankee, LLC 
Annual Cash Flow Analysls 

As of January 11, 2019 - 10 CFR 50.75{f){1} and 10 CFR 50.82{a}{8}{v} 

Table 3-1 

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station - PROMPTDECON Methodology 
Am1al Cash Flow Analy51s - Total License Tenn! nation, Spent Fuel Management 

(Thousand, of 2019 Dollars) - See column defin1bon, below 

Column 1 Column 2 Colum~ 3 Column 4 Columns Column 6 Column 7 Coloma 8 ColmDn 9 

Contributions 
Lima ... Spent 

Total 
Baglmlncof 

Coatrlbutlons 
NortbStar 

ADncrlll Earnnp End-Of-Year 
y- Term la at'°" Fuol 

E,q,onses 
Year Fund Wltbd!lMals 

DOE llaaMlry 
Esaow 

on Fund 
Fwld 

Cost Cost 8alll,a, Dopo51U/ llalual 
DlltributloDs -

2019' $66,672 $9,241 $75,913 $517,890 ' ~75,913 $0 $0 $8,840 $450,817' 

2020 $65,612 . $6,141 $71,753 $,450,817 $71,75! $0 $5,022 $7,581 $391,668 

2021 $69,745 $4,241 $73,986 S'391,668. $73,986 $0 $7,983 $6,354 $332,019 

2022 $78,438 $4,241 $82,679 $332,019 $82,679 $0' $,8,735 $4,987 $263,0Sl 

'2023 $87,519 - $4,241 $91,760 $26~,D61 $91,760 $10,000 $3,259 $3,626 $188,187 

2024 $76,253 $4,241 $80,494 $188~7 $80,494 $28,105, $0 $2,716 $138,514 

2025 $41,369 $4_,241· $45,610 , $138,514 $45,610 $4,241 $0 $1,1143 $99,()88 

2026 $9,390 $4,241 ' '$1!1,631 $911,0SS• $13,631: $4,241 $0 $1,794 $91,493 

2027 . $8,944 $8,944 . $91,493 $8,944 $,4,241 -$63,082 $1,736 $25,443 . . 

2028 $8,944 $8,!144 $25,449 $8,944 $8,944 $0· $509 $25,952 

2029 $8,1144 $8,944 $25,1152 $8,944 $8,1144 $0 $513 $26,471 

2090 $8,944 $8,944 $26,471 $8,944 $8,944 $0 $529 $27,001 

2031 . $8,944 $8,944 $27,001 $8,944 $8,944 $0 $540 $27,541 

2032 $8,1144 $8,944 $27,541 $8,944 $8,944 $0 $551 $28,091 

2033 $8,944 $8,944 $28,()91 $8,944 $8,944 $0 $562 $28,653 

2034 $8,944 $8,1144 $28,653 $8,944 $8,944 $0 $573 $29,226 

~35 .. $8,944 $8,944 _$211,226 $8,944 $8,944 $0 $585 $~,811 

2036 $8,944 $8,944 $29,Bll . $8,944 $8,1144 $0 $596 $90,407 

2037 $8,944 $8,944 .$30,407. $8,944 $8,944 $0 $608 $31,015 

2038 $8,944 $8,944 $31,015 $8,1144 $8,944 $0 $620 $31,1536 

2039 $8,944 $8,944 $31,636 $8,944 $8,944 $0 $633 $32,268 

2040 $8,1144 $8,944 $92,268 $8,944 $8,944 $0 $645 $92,914 

2041 $8,944 $8,944 $32,1114. $8,944 $8,944 $0 $658 $39,572 

2042 $8,944 $8,944 $93,572 $8,944 $8,944 $0 $671 . $94,243 

2043 $8,944 $8,944 $94,,243 $8,!144 $8,944 $0 $685 $34,928 

2044 $8,944 $8~ $34,928 $8,1144 $8,944 $0 $699' $35,627 

2045 ~8,944 $8,944 $95,627 $8,ll44 $8,944 $0 $719 $36,339 

2046 $8,944 $8,944 $!111,939 $8,944 $8,944 $0 $727 $37,066 

2047 $8,1144 $8,944 $37,()66 $8,944 $8,944 $0 $741 $37,807 

2048 $8,944 $8.ll:4". $~7,807 $8,1144 ' $8,944 $0 $756 $38,564 

2049 $8,944 $8,944 $38,564 $8,1144 $8,944 $0 sn1 $39~35 

2050 $8,944 $8,944 $39,995 $8,944 $8,1144 $0 $787 $40,121 

2051 $8,944 $8,944 $40,121 $8,944 $8,1144 $0 $802 $40,924 

2052 $~.454 $8,944 
~ 

. $12,398 ~,1124 $12,998 ' $8,944 $0 $749_ $38,219 

2053 $0' $98,219 $0 $8,944 $0 $943 $48,107 

TOTAL $498,450 $273,377 $771,827 $517,890 $771,827 $213,377 -$38,11112 $56,749 $48,107 
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.· . North_Star Vermont Yankee,: LLC 
An~ual Cash Flow Analysls 

As of January 11. 2019 - 10 CFR 50,75{f){1} and 10 CFR 50.82Ca}{8}{v} 

Table 3-1 Definitions: 

Column 1: License Termination Cost 
Reflects the Total Annual License Termination Plan ·cost In 2019 dollars at a 2% escalation 
rate. 

· . Column 2: Spent Fuel Costs · 

Reflects the. Total Annual Irradiated Fuel Management Plan Cost, less Fu~r Loading, in 
2019 dollars at a 2% escalation ~e. · 

Column ·3: Total t;:xpenses 

Reflects Tot.at Expenses (Colum~: 1 plu~ Col!,Jmn 2). 

Column 4:: . Beginning of Y~ Fund Balance 

Retie~ the Fund Balance on ·January 1 of each year (NDT(excludes Slte.Rest~ratlon · 
. subaccount)_plus Flna.ritjal Assurance E~): . 

• January 11, 2019 Beginning Qf Year Fund Balance equals $517,890.NDT ($~7.890) 
plus F.inanclal Assurance Escrow ($30,0pc>). . 

Coiyrrin 5: Withdrawals 
' . . 

Reflects the annLJal expenditures from the Trust Fund ln.2019 dol~rs at a 2%:escalation · · 
rate.. . · · 

Column ·a: . Contributions D:OE Recovery 

· Column 7: 

Column 8: 

Reflects Cost Recovery from DOE for breach· of the ·Stan~rd Con~ct in 2019 dollars at a 
2% escalation· rate: · · 

• .· .Year 2023: $10,000 ~very-~ Northstar n~t proceeds from _Ent~rgy DOE 
. Litjgation· (Round -3). 

• Year 2024:. $28,105 recovery reflects lnltlal NorthStar DOE settlement for cost 
· incurred beginnlr:ig 201.9.thru 2023. . · · 

' . 
Contributions NorthStar Escrow Deposits / Dlstflb~tlons 

Reflects North Star contributions as required by Section Q( c )' of the· Memorandum of · · 
Uil~erstandlng (MOU) dated· March 2, 2018.and approved by the State of Vermont Publlc 
Utlllty Commission. Distribution on Janu·a·ry 1, 2027 of $63,082 made pursuant to' . 
Section 2(cX2) of the MOO. . 

Annual Earnings on Fund 
Reflects earnings on funds ·remaining in the mist A 2% Earnings rate Is used over a 0% 
cost escalation rate. n,e.annual 2% earnings· are calculated on the Beginning Balance . 
(Column 4) minus 10Q% of withdrawals (Column 5).plus 100% of contributions (Columns 6 
and 7) multiplied by the 2% annual earnings rate. 

Column ~9:. End-of-Year F1ind.Balailce .· . 
Reflects the End-of-Year Trust Fund Ball!ln·ce .. 
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Northstar Vermont Yankee, LLC 
Annual Gash Flow Analysis 

As of January 11. 2019-10 CFR 50.75(fl(1) and 10 CFR 50.82(a)(8)(v) 

As can be seen from the information provided in Table 3-1, the required funding for DEGON 
decommissioning, Is $498.450 million. The foregoing DEGON analysis shows that when the 
January 11, 2019 DTF balance is escalated at the allowable rate and compared against the 
annual figures for the DEGON period adequate funds exist at the end of the decommissioning 
project. ISFSI decommissioning costs are planned to be paid for out of the aforementioned 
adequate funds If not paid for by spent fuel litigatlon proceeds. Accordingly, NW concludes 
that as of January 11, 2019 adequate funding assurance for decommissioning Vermont 
Yankee has been demonstrated. 
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Vermont Yankee N1;.1clear Power Station 

Irradiated Fuel Management Funding Analysis 
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- . 
. Northstar Vermont Yankee, LLC 

Irradiated Fuel Management Funding Analysis· 
As of·January 11, 2019.-10-CFR 5Q.82{a}(8)(vil} 

Plafit' Name: Vermont Yank~ · 

· _ 10 CFR 50.82{a){8){v11). 

1 .. Funds avallable to cover the cost of . ' - . 

rrianaging iITT;1diated.fuel as of January 11, $321.484 mllllon !Note~J 

2019 .. 
--

2 .. · Projected costs to manage fuel untii DO~ , $273.377 million 
Removal (See Table 3: 1 - Column .2)· 

.. 
a. Plan as Required See Note 2 

' '' ' 

.-

Note· 1; · Funds available .to cover the cost of man~glng Irradiated fuel .as of January 11, 2019 
Include ($321.484 million): (a).The anticipated·endlng balance In the·decommissionlng fund 
at the end. of deco~mlsslonlng In 2053 ($48.107 million) plus (b) Spent Fuel Management 
~ reimb\Jrsernent from tt)e Departrpent of En8llJY·(D0E) from 2019 through 2053 · 

. ($273'.377 million). . . . . 

Note ·2: . Attachment 3 - Table 3-1 demonstrates that the Vennont Yankee d~commissi~ning fund Is 
- . ~uately fundoo for all license tenninatlon activities and.spent fuel mam~gement activities. 

'. 
' 




